In the First Respondent’s Answer, it submitted the following prayers and requests to the 

CAS: 

“ - The (…) Appeal filed (…) to be fully rejected. 

- To accept the (…) Claim dated 01/09/2022 before FIFA DRC in total. 

- To recognize that the Appellant owes (…): 

for outstanding salaries the amount of three hundred eighty five thousand (385.000,00 

American Dollars), plus 5% interest p.a. from the date of the first dated 05/08/2022 (…). 

Also for outstanding remuneration corresponding to (…) salaries due for the entire season 

2022-2023 and until the end of my Employment Agreement 2022-2023 (i.e. 14/07/2023), the 

total amount of eight hundred and ten thousand (810.000,00 American Dollars) plus 5% 

interest p.a. from the date of claim. 

Also for compensation for breach of contract the amount of one hundred thirty five thousand 

(135.000,00 American Dollars) plus 5% interest p.a. from the date of claim. 

and to oblige the Appellant to pay me the overall due amounts. 

- Alternatively, to accept the findings and grounds of the Appealed Decision passed by FIFA 

Dispute Resolution Chamber (DRC) on 04 May 2023, with a case reference number REF